INTERCITY TRANSIT RESOLUTION 01-2022 AMENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF AGENT TO RECEIVE CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES

A RESOLUTION amending the Appointment of an Agent to Receive Claims for Damages, Resolution 03-2017 dated June 7, 2017.

WHEREAS, Chapter 225, Laws of 2015, codified at RCW 4.96.020, requires the governing body of a municipal corporation to appoint an agent to receive claims for damages under Chap. 4.96 RCW.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE INTERCITY TRANSIT AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Intercity Transit Administrative Services Director is appointed as the agent to receive claims for damages under Chap. 4.96 RCW. If the Intercity Transit Administrative Services Director is not available during working hours, the Chief Finance Officer is authorized to serve as the agent to receive claims for damages under Chap. 4.96 RCW. In the absence of both, the designee of the Administrative Services Director is authorized to serve as the agent to receive claims for damages under Chap. 4.96 RCW. These individuals are officed at the Intercity Transit Headquarters Office, 510 Pattison SE, Olympia, WA 98501.
- 2. Pursuant to Chap. 225, Section 6, Laws of 2015, this Resolution shall be recorded with the Thurston County Auditor.

INTERCITY TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Lark Gilman

Clark Gilman, Chair

Patricia Mesomer

Pat Messmer
Executive Assistant/
Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ADOPTED: This 15th day of June 2022

Jeff Myers
Jeffrey S. Myers
Legal Counsel